

Nos. 19-416 & 19-453

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NESTLÉ USA, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

CARGILL, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

RICHARD L. HERZ  
*Counsel of Record*

MARCO B. SIMONS

MICHELLE C. HARRISON

DEIRDRE DLUGOLESKI

EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL

1612 K St. NW, Ste. 800, Washington, DC 20006

(202) 466-5188

rick@earthrights.org

*Counsel for amicus curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	
<i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	
OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Fidelity to the ATS’ purpose – ensuring redress for international law violations implicating U.S. responsibility – disposes of both questions presented ..	5
II. The ATS may apply to injuries abroad .....	11
A. <i>Kiobel’s</i> “touch and concern” test governs the extraterritoriality analysis in the unique context of an ATS case, and does not incorporate <i>Morrison’s</i> “focus” test .....	11
B. Even if the “focus” inquiry applied, the claims against U.S. nationals are at the heart of the ATS’s focus .....	14
III. U.S. corporations are not immune from suit .....	17
A. Federal common law governs the issue of whether corporations can be sued under the ATS .....	18

1. The text of the ATS requires that federal common law governs corporate liability .....	19
2. <i>Sosa</i> and international law direct courts to apply federal common law .....	19
3. Courts generally look to federal liability rules to effectuate federal causes of action .....	23
4. Congress' purpose of providing a <i>federal</i> forum suggests that who can be sued must be determined by common law rules .....	24
B. Federal common law provides for corporate liability .....	25
C. The ATS's history and purposes support corporate liability .....	27
D. This Court should not create a new immunity for corporations .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	23
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	17, 21, 22, 25
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	4, 10, 11
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 577 F. Supp. 860 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	27
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	3, 26
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	5, 21, 22, 28
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litigation</i> , 808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	18, 20
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19, 22
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kadić v. Karadžić</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	18, 22, 27, 28, 31
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003) .....	25
<i>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	3, 11, 13, 14
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	23
<i>Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 432 (1946) .....	31
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	19, 22, 24, 25
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957) .....	27
<i>United States v. A&amp;P Trucking Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 121 (1958) .....	31

<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998) .....	25
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979) .....	23
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick &amp; Co., Inc. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp, International</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990) .....	10
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018) .....	13, 15
<u>Federal statutes and rules</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	1, 4
<u>International cases</u>	
<i>Barcelona Traction, Light &amp; Power Co. Ltd.</i> ( <i>Belg. v. Spain</i> ), Judgment, I.C.J. Rep. 1970 (Feb. 5) .....	8, 25, 26
<i>Ahmadou Sadio Diallo (Republic of Guinea v. Democratic Republic of the Congo)</i> , Preliminary Objection Judgment, 2007 I.C.J. 582, 605 (May 24, 2007) .....	26
<i>The Zyklon B Case, Trial of Bruno Tesch and Two Others</i> , 1 Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals 93 (1947) (British Military Ct., Hamburg, Mar. 1–8, 1946) .....	28
<i>Trail Smelter Arbitration (U.S. v. Canada)</i> , 3 R.I.A.A. 1905, 1917 (Trail Smelter Arb. Trib. 1941) .....	8, 9

Other Authorities

- William Blackstone, *An Analysis of the Laws of England* (6th ed. 1771) ..... 21, 22
- William Blackstone, 4 Commentaries on the Laws of England, 67-68 (1791)..... 6
- Fernando Lusa Bordin, *Reflections of Customary International Law: The Authority of Codification Conventions and ILC Draft Articles in International Law*, 63 THE INT’L & COMP. L. Q. 535, 536 (2014)..... 7
- “Breach of Neutrality,”  
1 Op. Atty. Gen. 57 (1795) ..... 7
